

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
4/24/2020 3:41 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 98320-8

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

GARFIELD COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY; et al.  
Appellants/Plaintiffs,

WASHINGTON ADAPT; TRANSIT RIDERS UNION; and  
CLIMATE SOLUTIONS,  
Appellants/Intervenor-Plaintiffs,

v.  
STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Respondent/Defendant,

CLINT DIDIER; PERMANENT OFFENSE; TIMOTHY D. EYMAN;  
MICHAEL FAGAN; JACK FAGAN; and PIERCE COUNTY,  
Respondents/Intervenor-Defendants.

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG  
King County Prosecuting Attorney  
David J. Hackett, WSBA #21236  
David J. Eldred, WSBA #26125  
Jenifer Merkel, WSBA #34472  
Erin B. Jackson, WSBA #49627  
500 Fourth Avenue  
Seattle, WA 98104

PETER S. HOLMES  
Seattle City Attorney  
Carolyn U. Boies, WSBA#40395  
Erica Franklin, WSBA#43477  
John B. Schochet, WSBA#35869  
701 5<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 2050  
Seattle, WA 98104

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP  
Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA #13557  
Matthew J. Segal, WSBA #29797  
Jessica A. Skelton, WSBA #36748  
Shae Blood, WSBA #51889  
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98101

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	1
III.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A.	I-976 Is the Latest Attempt by Its Sponsors to Enact \$30 Car Tabs in Washington. ....	3
B.	I-976 Purports to Cap Car Tab Fees at \$30, But Neither Achieves that Result Nor Limits Its Reach to that Subject. ....	4
1.	I-976 Limits or Repeals Multiple Fees and Taxes. ....	4
2.	I-976 Eliminates Voters’ Ability to Approve Charges.....	6
3.	I-976 Purports to Require Sound Transit to Raise New Revenues and Substantially Increase Spending. ....	7
C.	The Trial Court Upholds All But Two of I-976’s Provisions and Severs the Invalid Sections. ....	9
V.	ARGUMENT .....	12
A.	Standard of Review. ....	12
B.	I-976 Violates Article II, Section 19’s Single Subject Rule Because It Contains Multiple Unrelated Subjects That Are Not Germane to Each Other. ....	14
1.	The Single Subject Rule Prohibits Enactment of Unrelated Provisions in a Single Initiative. ....	15
2.	Multiple Subjects of I-976 Are Not Germane to Its Title. ....	16
3.	I-976’s Subjects Are Not Germane to Each Other. ....	18

a.)	Section 12 addresses Sound Transit’s bonds, a subject entirely separate from the remainder of I-976.....	23
b.)	Under the State’s interpretation, I-976’s “voter-approved charges” exception is an unconstitutional second subject and an invalid attempt to amend the Constitution.....	28
c.)	I-976’s repeal of the additional motor vehicle sales tax is not germane to its other provisions. ....	30
d.)	Requiring KBB valuation for Sound Transit’s MVET is a separate subject altogether. ....	31
C.	I-976 Violates Article II, Section 19’s “Subject in Title” Requirement. ....	34
1.	I-976’s Ballot Title Affirmatively Misleads Voters. ....	35
a.)	The ballot title’s affirmative statement that voter-approved fees can exceed the \$30 cap is false and misleading. ....	38
b.)	The ballot title’s affirmative representation of a \$30 cap on annual vehicle license fees is false and misleading. ....	41
2.	I-976 Must Be Declared Unconstitutional Because Its Ballot Title Fails to Disclose Substantial Subjects in the Initiative. ....	44
D.	I-976 Violates Article II, Section 37. ....	46
1.	I-976 Is Not a Complete Act. ....	47
2.	I-976 Fails to Disclose Its Amendments to Existing Law and Renders Erroneous a Straightforward Determination of Rights and Duties Thereunder. ....	50
a.)	I-976 renders unclear TBDs’ vehicle fee authority.....	51

b.)	I-976’s effect on chapter 46.17 RCW is not disclosed.....	54
E.	I-976’s Unconstitutional KBB Requirement Cannot Be Severed.....	57
F.	I-976 Violates Article XI, Section 12 by Interfering with Vested Local Taxing Authority That Is Actively Being Exercised for Local Purposes.....	64
1.	The Home Rule Provisions of Article XI, Section 12 Limit the Legislature’s Authority Over Local Taxes for Local Purposes.....	65
2.	When a Municipality Accepts a Delegation of Local Taxing Authority, the “Vesting Clause” of Article XI, Section 12 Precludes Legislative Interference with the Taxing Authority While it is Being Actively Utilized for its Local Purpose.....	69
a.)	The allocation of legislative power within the structure of article XI, section 12 prevents the Legislature from divesting municipalities of local taxing authority for local purposes during the active exercise of that authority.....	72
b.)	By using the term “vest” in article XI, section 12, the founders intended to preclude legislative interference with delegated local taxing authority that is being actively used for a local purpose.....	76
3.	I-976 Violates the Vesting Clause of Article XI, Section 12 By Attempting to Eliminate Vested Local Taxing Authority for Local Purposes.....	79
G.	Section 12’s Bond Administration Directives Violate the Separation of Powers Doctrine.....	82
H.	I-976 Improperly Diverts Local Tax Revenue in Violation of Article VII, Section 5.....	87
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	91

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Am. Hotel &amp; Lodging Ass'n v. City of Seattle</i> , 6 Wn. App. 2d 928, 944, 432 P.3d 434 (2018), <i>review granted</i> , 193 Wn.2d 1008, 439 P.3d 1069 (2019), <i>dismissed</i> (Oct. 21, 2019).....	22, 27
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 183, 11 P.3d 762 (2000).....	passim
<i>Auto. United Trades Org. v. State</i> , 183 Wn.2d 842, 859, 357 P.3d 615 (2015).....	83
<i>Black v. Cent. Puget Sound Reg'l Transit Auth.</i> , -- Wn.2d --, 457 P.3d 453 (2020).....	passim
<i>Carkonen v. Williams</i> , 76 Wn.2d 617, 625, 458 P.2d 280 (1969).....	71
<i>Citizens for Responsible Wildlife Mgmt. v. State</i> , 149 Wn.2d 622, 636, 71 P.3d 644 (2003).....	passim
<i>City of Burien v. Kiga</i> , 144 Wn.2d 819, 825, 31 P.3d 659 (2001).....	passim
<i>City of Port Angeles v. Our Water-Our Choice!</i> , 170 Wn.2d 1, 8, 239 P.3d 589 (2010).....	82
<i>City of Seattle v. Yes for Seattle</i> , 122 Wn. App. 382, 394, 93 P.3d 176 (2004).....	58
<i>El Centro De La Raza v. State</i> , 192 Wn.2d 103, 129, 428 P.3d 1143 (2018).....	47, 49, 52
<i>End Prison Indus. Complex v. King Cty.</i> , 192 Wn.2d 560, 573-74, 431 P.3d 998 (2018).....	75
<i>Fla. Dep't of State v. Mangat</i> , 43 So. 3d 642, 648, 650 (Fla. 2010).....	59
<i>Ford v. Logan</i> , 79 Wn.2d 147, 152-155, 483 P.2d 1247 (1971).....	82
<i>Gerberding v. Munro</i> , 134 Wn.2d 188, 197, 949 P.2d 1366 (1998).....	60
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 84 Wn.2d 959, 963, 530 P.2d 630 (1975).....	74

<i>Hall by Hall v. Niemer</i> , 97 Wn.2d 574, 582, 649 P.2d 98 (1982) .....	57
<i>Howlett</i> .....	35
<i>In re Eastmond</i> , 173 Wn.2d 632, 272 P.3d 188 (2012) .....	49
<i>In re Parentage of C.A.M.A.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 52, 109 P.3d 405 (2005).....	14
<i>Island Cty. v. State</i> , 135 Wn.2d 141, 955 P.2d 377 (1998).....	13
<i>Judd v. Judd</i> , 125 Mich. 228, 231, 84 N.W. 134 (1900) .....	78
<i>Keigley v. Bench</i> , 97 Utah 69, 89 P.2d 480, 485-486 (1991).....	85
<i>Kunath v. City of Seattle</i> , 10 Wn. App. 2d 205, 230, 444 P.3d 1235 (2019) .....	17, 21, 27
<i>Larson v. Seattle Popular Monorail Auth.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 752, 756-57, 131 P.3d 892 (2006) .....	66, 67, 70, 74
<i>League of Educ. Voters v. State</i> , 176 Wn.2d 808, 823-26, 295 P.3d 743 (2013) .....	30, 33, 60
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 185 Wn.2d 608, 620, 374 P.3d 157 (2016) .....	passim
<i>Lewis v. City of S. Hutchinson</i> , 162 Kan. 104, 123-28, 174 P.2d 51 (1946) .....	85
<i>Longview Co. v. Lynn</i> , 6 Wn.2d 507, 524, 108 P.2d 365 (1940).....	72
<i>Malyon v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 779, 799, 935 P.2d 1272 (1997).....	76
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137, 176-80, 2 L. Ed. 60 (1803) .....	13
<i>Matter of Salary of Juvenile Dir.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 232, 240, 552 P.2d 163 (1976) .....	83
<i>Mohr v. Grantham</i> , 172 Wn.2d 844, 859, 262 P.3d 490 (2011).....	13
<i>Moses Lake Sch. Dist. No. 161 v. Big Bend Cmty. Coll.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 551, 555, 503 P.2d 86 (1972) .....	70
<i>Naccarato v. Sullivan</i> , 46 Wn.2d 67, 76, 278 P.2d 641 (1955) .....	48

<i>Owings v. City of Olympia</i> , 88 Wash. 289, 294, 152 P. 1019 (1915).....	67
<i>Pearsall v. Great N. Ry. Co.</i> , 161 U.S. 646, 673, 16 S. Ct. 705, 40 L. Ed. 838 (1896) .....	77
<i>People ex rel. Le Roy v. Hurlbut</i> , 24 Mich. 44, 111 (1871).....	69
<i>Philadelphia II v. Gregoire</i> , 128 Wn.2d 707, 718, 911 P.2d 389 (1996) .....	82
<i>Pierce Cty. v. State</i> , 150 Wn.2d 422, 427, 432, 435-436, 78 P.3d 640 (2003) .....	passim
<i>Pierce Cty. v. State</i> , 159 Wn.2d 16, 27-39, 148 P.3d 1002 (2006)..	4, 8, 24, 27
<i>Power, Inc. v. Huntley</i> , 39 Wn.2d 191, 198, 235 P.2d 173 (1951).....	44, 59
<i>Ruano v. Spellman</i> , 81 Wn.2d 820, 505 P.2d 447 (1973).....	83, 85, 86
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 of King Cty. v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 476, 508, 585 P.2d 71 (1978) .....	13
<i>Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Local 925 v. Dep’t of Early Learning</i> , 194 Wn.2d 536, 553, 450 P.3d 1181 (2019) .....	75
<i>Seymour v. City of Tacoma</i> , 6 Wash. 138, 148-49, 32 P. 1077 (1893) .....	34
<i>Sheehan v. Cent. Puget Sound Reg’l Transit Auth.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 790, 804, 123 P.3d 88 (2005) .....	87
<i>Sheldon v. Purdy</i> , 17 Wash. 135, 141, 49 P. 228 (1897) .....	88, 89, 90
<i>State ex rel. Latimer v. Henry</i> , 28 Wash. 38, 43-46, 68 P. 368 (1902) .....	89
<i>State ex rel. Sch. Dist. 37 of Clark Cty. v. Clark Cty.</i> , 177 Wash. 314, 322, 31 P.2d 897 (1934) .....	67
<i>State ex rel. Wash. Toll Bridge Auth. v. Yelle</i> , 32 Wn.2d 13, 24, 200 P.2d 467 (1948) .....	passim

<i>State v. Burr</i> , 65 Wash. 524, 527, 118 P. 639 (1911) .....	71
<i>State v. Carson</i> , 6 Wash. 250, 257, 33 P. 428 (1893).....	73
<i>State v. Gresham</i> , 173 Wn.2d 405, 432, 269 P.3d 207 (2012) .....	78
<i>State v. Manussier</i> , 129 Wn.2d 652, 664, 921 P.2d 473 (1996) .....	49, 53
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 55 Wash. 513, 516, 104 P. 791 (1909) .....	34
<i>State v. Redd</i> , 166 Wash. 132, 6 P.2d 619 (1932).....	passim
<i>State v. Thorne</i> , 129 Wn.2d 736, 754-55, 921 P.2d 514 (1996) .....	49, 54
<i>Tacoma Land Co. v. Young</i> , 18 Wash. 495, 52 P. 244 (1898).....	36
<i>Templeton v. Linn Cty.</i> , 22 Or. 313, 318, 29 P. 795 (1892).....	78
<i>Thompson v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 113 Wash. 237, 241, 193 P. 706 (1920) .....	88
<i>Twp. of Opportunity v. Kingsland</i> , 194 Wash. 229, 237, 77 P.2d 793 (1938) .....	65
<i>Wash. Ass'n for Substance Abuse &amp; Violence Prevention v. State</i> , 174 Wn.2d 642, 662, 278 P.3d 632 (2012) .....	14, 22, 36
<i>Wash. Citizens Action of Wash. v. State</i> , 162 Wn.2d 142, 160, 171 P.3d 486 (2007). .....	46, 47, 48, 50
<i>Wash. Educ. Ass'n v. State</i> , 93 Wn.2d 37, 41, 604 P.2d 950 (1980) .....	50
<i>Wash. Fed'n of State Emps. v. State</i> , 127 Wn.2d 544, 576, 901 P.2d 1028 (1995) .....	17, 38, 40, 41
<i>Wash. Water Jet Workers Ass'n v. Yarbrough</i> , 151 Wn.2d 470, 477, 90 P.3d 42 (2004) .....	76
<i>Watson v. City of Seattle</i> , 189 Wn.2d 149, 166, 401 P.3d 1 (2017) .....	66
<i>Wennerstrom v. City of Mesa</i> , 169 Ariz. 485, 492, 821 P.2d 146 (1991) .....	85

<i>Weyerhaeuser Timber Co. v. Roessler</i> , 2 Wn.2d 304, 307, 97 P.2d 1070 (1940) .....	67
<i>Zylstra v. Piva</i> , 85 Wn.2d 743, 754, 539 P.2d 823 (1975) .....	83

**STATUTES**

RCW 35A.11.080.....	82
RCW 36.49.050 .....	69
RCW 36.69.145 .....	68
RCW 36.73.040 .....	7, 51
RCW 36.73.065 .....	51, 52, 53
RCW 46.17.005 .....	54, 55
RCW 46.17.015 .....	55
RCW 46.17.040 .....	55
RCW 46.17.323 .....	5, 45
RCW 46.17.324 .....	55
RCW 46.17.375 .....	55
RCW 46.17.350 .....	passim
RCW 46.17.365 .....	55
RCW 47.66.070 .....	6
RCW 67.28.180 .....	69
RCW 68.52.290 .....	69
RCW 70.44.060 .....	68

RCW 81.104.140 .....	48
RCW 81.104.160 .....	passim
RCW 81.104.210 .....	84
RCW 81.112.030 .....	88
RCW 82.08.020 .....	30, 45
RCW 82.08.050 .....	30
RCW 82.14.525 .....	68, 69
RCW 82.14.530 .....	69
RCW 82.80.130 .....	6, 39
RCW 82.80.140 .....	passim
RCW 84.52.069 .....	68
RCW 86.15.160 .....	68

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Wash. const. art. I, § 12 .....	passim
Wash. const. art. I, § 23 .....	4, 11
Wash. const. art. II, § 19 .....	14, 57, 58
Wash. const. art. II, § 37 .....	passim
Wash. const. art. VII, § 5 .....	passim
Wash. const. art. VII, § 9 .....	65, 66, 67, 77
Wash. const. art. XI, § 12 .....	passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

16 EUGENE MCQUILLIN, THE LAW OF MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS §  
44:9 (3d ed. updated July 2019)..... 74

HENRY CAMPBELL BLACK, A DICTIONARY OF LAW 1217 (1891)..... 76

Hugh Spitzer, “*Home Rule*” vs. “*Dillon’s Rule*” for *Washington  
Cities*, 38 SEATTLE U. L. REV. 809, 810, 824-25 (2015)..... 65

RAPALJE & LAWRENCE, A DICTIONARY OF AMERICAN AND  
ENGLISH LAW, Vol. II (1888)..... 77

WILLIAM WHITNEY, 6 THE CENTURY DICTIONARY 6740 (1889)..... 77
